Senate Standing Committee on Foreign Affairs, Defence and Trade 

Additional estimates 2006–2007; February 2007
Answers to questions on notice from Austrade

Question 1
Outcome 1.4
Topic: Export Market Development Grants (EMDG)
Hansard page 96
Senator Carr asked:

What legislative changes have been made to the EMDG scheme in regard to the size of firms that have been able to participate in the scheme and in other eligibility criteria, over the last ten years?

Answer: See Attachment A.
Question 2
Topic: EMDG

Hansard page 104

Senator Carr asked:

In regard to the 27 prosecutions for offences against the EMDG scheme which have occurred since 1996:

a) Did any of the prosecutions result in a conviction?

b) What was the nature of these convictions?

Answer
a) Of the 27 persons prosecuted for offences against the EMDG scheme since 1996, 25 were convicted.
In the cases of the two unconvicted persons the court found that the offences were proved.  However the offenders were discharged without proceeding to a conviction under section 19B of the Crimes Act 1914.

b) Of the 25 persons convicted:

· Ten persons were sentenced to varying terms of imprisonment.

· Five persons were given suspended sentences of imprisonment with varying terms.
· One person received a suspended sentence and was fined.

· One person was sentenced to three months of periodic detention.

· Four persons were fined.
· Three persons were placed under a Recognizance to be of Good Behaviour for varying periods.

· One person received a 300 hour Community Service Order, was placed on Recognizance to be of Good Behaviour for 12 months and was fined $6,000. (This related to the same applicant but involved two charges  i.e. different grant years) 

Question 3
Topic: EMDG

Hansard page 104
Senator Carr asked:

In regard to the four EMDG grants that the company TPS Firepower Pty Ltd has received:

a) Is the person who did the original grant approval still with Austrade? 

b) Are the persons who approved the grants in subsequent years still with Austrade?
Answer
a) The approving officer for the first grant, paid during 2002-03, was the then State Manager Grants WA. This person left the employment of Austrade in July 2004.
b) There have been two subsequent approving officers: one of these approved the second grant and the other approved both the third and fourth grants. Both these officers are still employed within the EMDG Division of Austrade.
List of legislative changes to the Export Market Development Grant scheme since 1997



Question 1: Attachment A
	Act
	Grant

Rate
	Minimum

Expenses
	Maximum

Grant

Payable
	Maximum

Number

of Grants
	Eligible

Products
	Eligible

Expenses
	Export

Earnings

Limitations
	Major

Changes

	EMDG Act 1997 
Effective 1996-1997 grant year onwards
	50% over $15,000 

Overseas visits allowance of $200 per day to max 21 days

25% grant rate for single service tourism providers
	$20,000
	No change
	No change
	All external services included (unless specifically excluded)
	Overseas representation

Marketing visits

Communications

Free samples

Trade fairs

Literature & advertising

Short term consultants
	No change
	· New legislation – EMDG Act 1997 (EMDG Act 1974 repealed)

· Two tier payment mechanism introduced

· $50m turnover test and $25m income test

· Eligible expenses streamlined

· Maximum expenses reimbursable for overseas representation capped at $200,000

· Full grant rate given to all eligible tourism services

· Optional non-accountable 3% of grant for communications

· Removal of six monthly claims

· Approved status 3 year limit


	Act
	Grant

Rate
	Minimum

Expenses
	Maximum

Grant

Payable
	Maximum

Number

of Grants
	Eligible

Products
	Eligible

Expenses
	Export

Earnings

Limitations
	Major

Changes

	EMDG Amendment Act 1999

Effective 1998-1999 grant year onwards

	No change
	No change
	No change
	No change
	No change
	No change
	No change
	· Scheme extended until 2000-2001 grant year

· Review of scheme by 30 June 2000

	EMDG Amendment Act 2001

Effective 2001-2002 grant year onwards
	No change
	$15,000
	No change
	No change
	Events promotion services eligible 

All forms of pornographic material, distributed by whatever means, with a classification equivalent to the X-rating for films ineligible
	New overseas buyers expense category introduced 

Requirement that consultants expenses be for short term assignments only removed 

Combining consultants expenses and overseas representation expenses as one expense category and capping at $250,000 

Trade fairs expense category broadened to cover a range of promotional events 


	No change
	· Scheme extended until 2005-2006 grant year with review of scheme by 30 June 2005

· Expense categories broadened 

· Events promotion businesses eligible 

· Minimum grant $2,500 for all successful applicants except those whose grant is limited by export performance test

· Compulsory registration requirement for first-time applicants removed

· All applicants required to have an ABN in order to be able to receive a grant


	Act
	Grant

Rate
	Minimum

Expenses
	Maximum

Grant

Payable
	Maximum

Number

of Grants
	Eligible

Products
	Eligible

Expenses
	Export

Earnings

Limitations
	Major

Changes

	EMDG Amendment Act 2002

Effective 2001-2002 grant year onwards
	No change
	No change
	No change
	No change
	No change
	No change
	No change
	· Minimum grant $5,000 for all successful applicants except those whose grant is limited by export performance test

· Scheme funding increased to $150.4 m 

	EMDG Amendment Act 2003

Effective 2003-2004 grant year onwards
	No change
	No change
	$150,000 (except approved trading houses)
	7 except approved joint ventures (5) & approved trading houses & approved bodies (unlimited)

New markets provisions removed
	No change
	No change
	No change
	· Income ceiling for applicants reduced to $30 million 

· Export earnings ceiling removed 

· Maximum grant reduced to $150,000 (except approved trading houses)

· Number of grants payable to applicants reduced to 7 (except approved entities) 

· New markets provisions removed


	Act
	Grant

Rate
	Minimum

Expenses
	Maximum

Grant

Payable
	Maximum

Number

of Grants
	Eligible

Products
	Eligible

Expenses
	Export

Earnings

Limitations
	Major

Changes

	EMDG Amendment Act 2004

Effective 2003-2004 grant year onwards
	No change
	No change
	No change
	No change
	No change
	No change
	No change
	· Grant not payable if, in accordance with Ministerial guidelines, Austrade determines that applicant or an associate of the applicant is ‘not fit and proper’ to receive a grant



	EMDG Legislation Amendment Act 2006

Effective 2006-2007 grant year onwards 
	No change
	No change
	No change
	No change
	Goods eligibility rules changed so that:

(1) goods coming into their final form in Australia must be ‘made in Australia’ to be eligible and 

(2) for other goods to be eligible, Austrade must be satisfied that Australia will derive a significant net benefit from the sale of those goods outside Australia 

Ministerial guidelines EMDG (Made in Australia) Guidelines 2006 and EMDG (Significant Net Benefit) Guidelines 2006 introduced.
	No change
	Export performance test removed
	· Scheme extended until 2010-11 grant year and review of the scheme to be completed by 30 June 2010 

· Overseas visits allowance increased to $300 per day

· Applicants able to meet the Act’s ‘principal’ status rules for promoting products owned by their related entities

· The claimable expense categories for overseas representation and marketing consultants separated with expense claims for these categories capped at $200,000 and $50,000 respectively

· The rule covering changes in business ownership revised to make it clearer for applicants and easier to administer

· Special approval status granted for five years rather than three

· Eligible cash payments made by applicants limited to $10,000 per claim

· Austrade given power to disregard any unsubstantiated, unreasonable, uncommercial or non-bona fide expenses claim

· Commission payments are ineligible for EMDG support irrespective of the person or entity to whom they are paid


Question 4

Outcome 1

Hansard page 107
Senator Carr asked:
When was Mr Gregory Klumov appointed Senior Trade Commissioner of Moscow?

Answer: 24 February 2003.

Questions 5 and 6

Outcome 1

Topic: Contracts

Hansard pages 115 & 116
Senator Carr asked:

(1)
In relation to contracts secured by Australia in the US Government Procurement market in the Unites States – 

a) What were the fields in which in 2006 these procurement contracts were secured?

b) How is the sum of $110 million in contracts made up and how does that figure compare with the previous year?

c)
Has there been an improvement in the access to the United States government procurement program?

(2)
The estimated 2004 figure of $200 billion US Government Procurement market figure covered Federal Government procurement. Is there an estimate for the total US government procurement figure including State and Local Governments?

Answer
(1)
a)
Austrade established a United States Selling to Government Team in March 2005 to pursue commercial opportunities made available by the Australia United States Free Trade Agreement (AUSFTA). While this team identifies and develops US government procurement opportunities on behalf of all Australian businesses, not all businesses choose to use Austrade’s services and, hence, Austrade works with only a subset of the total number of Australian businesses targeting US government procurement outcomes. 

For this reason Austrade can only comment on the fields in which its clients were successful. An analysis of the businesses that claim to have made a sale in 2006 shows that the companies were operating in the following main areas:

· Software

· Consulting services

· Physical security products

· Manufactured products

b)
 The $110 million figure refers to the combined sales or transactions recorded by Austrade’s Selling to Government Team from March 2005 through to November 2006.

The Selling to Government Team was established in response to benefits for Australian companies secured under the AUSFTA. As these benefits weren’t available prior to the AUSFTA, there are no previous years’ figures available for comparison.

c)
Yes. The AUSFTA, which commenced 1 January 2005, increased access to the government procurements of the US federal government and of 31 state governments in the following ways:


· Since 1 January 2005, the Government Procurement chapter of the AUSFTA has exempted Australian companies from restrictions established under the Buy American Act for procurements over an agreed threshold, which is currently US$64,786. In practical terms, these changes:


· Confer on Australian companies non-discriminatory access to covered procurements;

· Waive a price penalty of 6 per cent established under the Buy American Act; and

· Allow Australian content to be treated as US domestic content making Australian companies more attractive as sub-contracting partners.
(2)
It is estimated that the combined US state government procurement market is slightly larger than the federal government procurement market so the best estimate at this point of time is that the combined federal and state government procurement market is at least double the size of the federal government market.  Thirty-one of the fifty US states have acceded to the AUSFTA government procurement chapter. While it is known that these thirty-one states combine to around two-thirds of US GDP, the value of their combined government procurements as a percentage of the total is unavailable at this time.

Local government procurements are not included as part of the government procurement chapter of the AUSFTA.
Question 7
Topic: Advertising campaigns

Written question

Senator Wong asked:

(1)
What sum was spent on each of the active advertising campaigns for each department and agency in the Minister’s portfolio?

(2)
In attachment A – a list of active campaigns that were tabled in on 30 October 2006 at Senate Estimates, what  were the actual costs for those which have been completed as relevant to each department and agency in the Minister’s portfolio?

(3)
At the Budget Estimates in May 2006, the Budget Papers listed the following Pending Campaigns (from Budget Papers: period up to 4 years)

	Campaign
	$M

	Smart Card 


	47.3

	Child Support Reform
	36.1

	Promote Private Health Cover
	52.1

	Medicare direct mail 

	17.5

	New family law arrangements
	19.9

	Independent contractors 
	<15

	Pensions real estate/assets test
	5.9 (at least, over 2 years)

	Smart Traveller 
	13.1

	Alcohol abuse

	25.2

	Citizenship 
	4

	Disease risk factors 
	

	Child care rebate
	

	Family Law arrangements 
	

	Illicit drugs and mental illness
	

	Living in Harmony Initiative
	


(4)
For those campaigns which are relevant to each department and agency in the Minister’s portfolio, what is the:

(a)
planning progress for campaigns;

(b)
likely start dates; and 

(c)
media spend.

Answer

(1) Austrade’s current advertising program does not include campaign advertising.
(2) Not applicable.

(3) Not applicable.

(4) Not applicable.
Question 8
Topic: Opinion polls/market research

Written question

Senator Wong asked:

(1)
What sum was spent on opinion polls, focus groups or market research in 2006 by each department and agency in the Minister’s portfolio?

(2)
Will the Ministers provide a list of the opinion polls, focus groups, or market research agencies that are used by department and agencies in the Minister’s portfolio?

(3)
How much of the opinion polls, focus groups or market research expenditure of agencies or departments was conducted at the request of the Minister’s office?

(4)
What benefit-cost assessments have been done which assess the returns from opinion polls, focus groups of market research?

Answer

(1) $663,253
(2)

	Activity
	Consultant

	· Client Expectations Research

· Online Client Satisfaction surveys

· Telephone client satisfaction
	Wallis Consulting Group

	Community Attitudes to Trade Survey
	Newspoll


(3) None was conducted at the request of the Minister for Trade or his office.

(4) No benefit-cost assessment of the results of opinion polls, focus groups or market research was conducted.
Question 9
Topic: Monitoring use of water in departments and agencies 

Written question

Senator Wong asked:

(1)
Is there any requirement to provide details of how much water is used and how much water is saved in the annual reports of each department and agency in the Minister’s portfolio?

(2)
Is water usage monitored for each department and agency in the Minister’s portfolio?

(3) What is the water usage for each department and agency in the Minister's portfolio?

(4)
For each department and agency in the Minister’s portfolio, can information be provided on whether dual flush toilets are in place in the buildings they occupy?

Answer
(1) There is no requirement to report details of water usage and savings.

(2) As Austrade is a tenant in private buildings around Australia, it pays a percentage of base building services and as a result water audits are not possible.


(3) Refer to (2), above.


(4) Water saving devices such as dual flush toilets are used in all buildings where Austrade has a major office in Australia. 
Question 10
Topic: Recruitment agency spending

Written question

Senator Wong asked:

(1)
What sum was spent on recruitment agencies in 2006 by each department and agency in the Minister’s portfolio?

(2)
Will the Minister provide a list of the recruitment agencies which are used by the department and agencies in the Minister’s portfolio?

(3)
What functions do recruitment agencies perform for departments and what would be the likely impact on departmental outcomes from reduction in recruitment spending on external agencies?

(4)
What benefit-cost assessments have been done which benchmark internal recruitment processes and/ or on utilising on line recruitment portals?
Answer
 (1)
Costs are based on the 2006 calendar year. They do not include fees paid to recruitment agencies for the provision of non-ongoing (temporary) staff, contractors or advertising costs. 

$237,119.00

(2)
BLM Consort

Bronwyn Rodden

Dixon Appointments

Finite Recruitment Pty Ltd

GMT Canberra Pty Ltd

Hays Personnel Services

Hudson Global Resources

Inpredkadry Glavupdk

Jordan Press Foundation

MA FOI Management Consultants Ltd

Manpower

Mega Personnel

Quay Appointments

Recruitment Management Company

Shirley Dryden

Skillsearch Contracting

Tuckwell Trade and Logistics

Waitsearch International Pty Ltd

Zenith Management Service Group

(3)
The functions performed by recruitment agencies include search and selection services; emergency temporary placement services and scribing services. 

A reduction in recruitment spending on external agencies may result in a greater risk of not attracting high calibre individuals in specialist fields.

(4)
Austrade conducted a cost-benefit assessment and this resulted in a move to   online recruitment in 2006
Question 11
Topic: Campaign spending

Written question

Senator Wong asked:

For campaign advertising in each department and agency in the Minister’s portfolio, what is the:

(a) cost;

(b) frequency; and 

(c) type/medium (e.g. print, television, radio) of campaign advertising  for this financial year?

Can this information be provided on a monthly basis for the financial year?

Answer

Austrade’s current advertising program does not include campaign advertising.

Question 12
Topic: Government grants

Written question

Senator Ludwig asked:

With regard to all grants allocated by the department/agency from 1 January 2002, could a table detailing the following information be provided:
 
a. The name of the grant program
b. The name of the grant recipient
c. The ABN of the grant recipient (where available)
d. The amount awarded
e. The date the grant was awarded
f. The state of the grant recipient
g. The postcode of the grant recipient.

Answer

Austrade administers the Export Market Development Grants (EMDG) scheme. 

Lists of all EMDG grants paid in the financial years 2001-02, 2002-03, 2003-04, 2004-05 and 2005-06 (including for each grant recipient: name, address including state and postcode, and amount paid) were tabled in Parliament following the end of each of those financial years. These lists are available from the parliamentary library. 
Details of EMDG recipients from 1 July 2006 to 30 June 2007 will be tabled as soon as possible after the end of the 2006-07 financial year.

The Australian Trade Commission Act 1985 section 94(4) does not authorise Austrade to provide ABNs of EMDG grant recipients.

Question 13
Topic: SIEVX
Written question

Senator Ludwig asked:

(1) Was your Department or any of its agencies informed that the location of the rescue of SIEVX survivors was reported to be 07 40 00S / 105 09 00E? If so, by whom was this information provided? On what date? Please provide copies of any file notes and other documents related to this information being provided to your Department or agency?

(2) Was your Department or any of its agencies informed of an Indonesian Police Report dated 24 October 2001 which included the location of the rescue of SIEVX survivors—i.e.: 07 40 00S / 105 09 00E? If so, by whom was this information provided? On what date? Please provide copies of any file notes and other documents related to this information being provided to your Department or agency.

Answer

Austrade:
(1) No.

(2) No. 
180

